

Abstract

Sports – Sanction of balance amount incurred towards the cost of the plot allotted to Thiru. R. Chandrasekaran for his achievement of Gold Medal in weightlifting in Common Wealth Games 1990 –Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.54

Date: 11.09.2014 ஆவணி – 26 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

Read:

1. G.O. (Ms) No.32, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 19.01.1995.

2. G.O.(Ms)No.349, School Education Department, dated 16.09.1998.

3. Order of the Hon'ble High Court, Madras in W.P.No.13867 of 2010, dated 15.07.2011.

 From the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai vide D.O. letter No.22493/YI-1/1994, dated 10.12.2010.

ORDER:

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu in his D.O. letter fourth read above, has stated that in the Government Order first read above, the Government have allotted plot No.1036 in Korattur Village, Chennai to Thiru.R.Chandrasekaran, Arjuna Awardee for his achievement of Gold Medal in Weightlifting in Commonwealth Games 1990.

- 2. As per Government Order second read above, Government have sanctioned a sum of Rs.2,85,217/- towards the cost of the plot and the amount was paid to Tamil Nadu Housing Board.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that as the Plot No.1036 had been occupied by somebody else and pucca buildings have been constructed in the plot, Thiru.R.Chandrasekaran could not take over the plot allotted to him.
- 4. The Hon'ble High Court, Madras in its order third read above has directed the Government to allot the MIG plot No.246, comprised in S.No.235/4C2 part at Cholinganallur, in Tambaram Taluk, Kancheepuram District

to Thiru. R. Chandrasekaran instead of Plot No.1036 at Korattur Village. Chennai.

- 5. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has further stated that the Tamil Nadu Housing Board has allotted the plot MIG No.246, comprised in S.No.235/4C2 part at Cholinganallur as per the Court Order to Thiru.R.Chandrasekaran, instead of Plot No.1036 Korattur Village at a cost of Rs.31,01,000/-. A sum of Rs.2,85,217/- was paid to Tamil Nadu Housing Board on 27.01.1999 towards the cost of plot previously allotted to him. He has requested to sanction the balance amount Rs.28,15,783/- so as to enable them to pay to Tamil Nadu Housing Board.
- 6. As per the request of the Government, the Tamil Nadu Housing Board has adjusted the interest accrued on Rs.2,85,217/- from January 1999 against the cost of the plot now reallotted and arrived at the balance amount to be paid as Rs.7,82,234/-.
- 7. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has requested the Government to sanction the balance amount of Rs.7,82,234/-incurred towards the allotment of the plot MIG No. 246 comprised in S.No.235/4C2 part at Cholinganallur, to be paid to Tamil Nadu Housing Board.
- 8. The Government after careful consideration accord sanction of an amount of Rs.7,82,234/- (Rupees seven lakhs eighty two thousand two hundred and thirty four) to be settled to Tamil Nadu Housing Board towards balance in the cost of the plot MIG No.246 comprised in S.No.235/4C2 part at Cholinganallur, which was allotted to Thiru.R.Chandrasekaran for his achievement of Gold medal in weightlifting in Commonwealth games, 1990.
- 9. The amount sanctioned in para 9 above shall be debited under the following head of account

2204-00 Sports and Youth services 104 - Sports and Games -I. Non plan-AR. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Financial Assistance to Sports Persons - 09- Grant-in-Aid 01. Grants for Current Expenditure.(DPC 2204-00-104-AR-0917)

10. Necessary funds will be provided in RE/FMA 2014-15. Pending provision of such funds in RE/FMA 2014-15, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is authorized to present the bill to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is

requested to include the amount while sending proposal for RE/FMA 2014-15 to Finance (Edn-I) Department, without fail.

11. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No. 43161/Edn-I/2014-14, Dated 08.09.2014 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.1015 (One thousand and fifteen).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

The Accountant-General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai-1.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

Copy to:

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai -9.

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government.

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Director, National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9. SF/SC's.

//Forwarded by order//

11.9.14